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8.2.1.2.3_C.1.4.2
Test procedure

1.
Set the parameters for Cell1 and Cell2 according to Tables 8.2.1.2.3_C.1.5-1, 8.2.1.2.3_C.1.5-2, C.3.3-1 of Annex C.3.3 as appropriate, and SS transmits PDSCH via PDCCH DCI format 1A for C_RNTI to transmit the DL RMC. The SS sends downlink MAC padding bits on the DL RMC. Propagation conditions are set according to Annex B clause B.2

2.
Measure the average throughput for a duration sufficient to achieve statistical significance according to Annex G clause G.3. Count the number of NACKs, ACKs and statDTXs on the UL during the test interval and decide pass or fail according to Tables G.3.5 and G.3.6 in Annex G clause G.3.

<< Unchanged sections omitted >>
8.2.1.3.3_C.1.4.2
Test procedure

1.
Set the parameters for Cell1 and Cell2 according to Tables 8.2.1.3.3_C.1.5-1, 8.2.1.3.3_C.1.5-2, C.3.3-1 of Annex C.3.3 as appropriate, and SS transmits PDSCH via PDCCH DCI format 2A for C_RNTI to transmit the DL RMC. The SS sends downlink MAC padding bits on the DL RMC. Propagation conditions are set according to Annex B clause B.2.

2.
Measure the average throughput for a duration sufficient to achieve statistical significance according to Annex G clause G.3. Count the number of NACKs, ACKs and statDTXs on the UL during the test interval and decide pass or fail according to Tables G.3.5 and G.3.6 in Annex G clause G.3.

<< Unchanged sections omitted >>
8.2.1.3.3_C.2.4.2
Test procedure

1.
Set the parameters for Cell1 and Cell2 according to Tables 8.2.1.3.3_C.2.5-1, 8.2.1.3.3_C.2.5-2, C.3.3-1 of Annex C.3.3 as appropriate, and SS transmits PDSCH via PDCCH DCI format 2A for C_RNTI to transmit the DL RMC. The SS sends downlink MAC padding bits on the DL RMC. Propagation conditions are set according to Annex B clause B.2.

2.
Measure the average throughput for a duration sufficient to achieve statistical significance according to Annex G clause G.3. Count the number of NACKs, ACKs and statDTXs on the UL during the test interval and decide pass or fail according to Tables G.3.5 and G.3.6 in Annex G clause G.3.

<< Unchanged sections omitted >>
8.2.2.2.3_C.1.4.2
Test procedure

1.
Set the parameters for Cell1 and Cell2 according to Tables 8.2.2.2.3_C.1.5-1, 8.2.2.2.3_C.1.5-2, C.3.3-1 of Annex C.3.3 as appropriate, and SS transmits PDSCH via PDCCH DCI format 1A for C_RNTI to transmit the DL RMC. The SS sends downlink MAC padding bits on the DL RMC. Propagation conditions are set according to Annex B clause B.2.

2.
Measure the average throughput for a duration sufficient to achieve statistical significance according to Annex G clause G.3. Count the number of NACKs, ACKs and statDTXs on the UL during the test interval and decide pass or fail according to Tables G.3.5 and G.3.6 in Annex G clause G.3.

<< Unchanged sections omitted >>
8.2.2.3.3_C.1.4.2
Test procedure

1.
Set the parameters for Cell1 and Cell2 according to Tables 8.2.2.3.3_C.1.5-1 and 8.2.2.3.3_C.1.5-2 , C.3.3-1 of Annex C.3.3 as appropriate, and SS transmits PDSCH via PDCCH DCI format 2A for C_RNTI to transmit the DL RMC. The SS sends downlink MAC padding bits on the DL RMC. Propagation conditions are set according to Annex B clause B.2.

2.
Measure the average throughput for a duration sufficient to achieve statistical significance according to Annex G clause G.3. Count the number of NACKs, ACKs and statDTXs on the UL during the test interval and decide pass or fail according to Tables G.3.5 and G.3.6 in Annex G clause G.3.

<< Unchanged sections omitted >>
8.2.2.3.3_C.2.4.2
Test procedure

1.
Set the parameters for Cell1 and Cell2 according to Tables 8.2.2.3.3_C.2.5-1, 8.2.2.3.3_C.2.5-2, C.3.3-1 of Annex C.3.3 as appropriate, and SS transmits PDSCH via PDCCH DCI format 2A for C_RNTI to transmit the DL RMC. The SS sends downlink MAC padding bits on the DL RMC. Propagation conditions are set according to Annex B clause B.2.

2.
Measure the average throughput for a duration sufficient to achieve statistical significance according to Annex G clause G.3. Count the number of NACKs, ACKs and statDTXs on the UL during the test interval and decide pass or fail according to Tables G.3.5 and G.3.6 in Annex G clause G.3.

<< Unchanged sections omitted >>
8.4.1.2.3_C.1.4.2
Test procedure

1.
Set the parameters for Cell1 and Cell2 according to Tables 8.4.1.2.3_C.1.5-1, 8.4.1.2.3_C.1.5-2, C.3.3-1 of Annex C.3.3 as appropriate, and SS transmits PDSCH via PDCCH DCI format 2 for C_RNTI to transmit the DL RMC. The details of PDCCH and PDSCH are specified in Table A.3.5.1-1 and Table A.3.5.1-2 respectively. The SS sends downlink MAC padding bits on the DL RMC. Transmission scheme for the PDSCH shall be transmit diversity. Propagation conditions are set according to Annex B clause B.2.

2.
Measure the Pm-dsg for a duration sufficient to achieve statistical significance according to Annex G clause G.4. Count the number of NACKs, ACKs and statDTXs on the UL PUCCH during each subtest interval. Pm-dsg is the ratio (statDTX)/(NACK+ACK+statDTX).


If Pm-dsg is less than the value specified in table 8.4.1.2.3_C.1.5-1, pass the UE. Otherwise fail the UE.

<< Unchanged sections omitted >>
8.4.1.2.3_C.2.4.2
Test procedure

1.
Set the parameters for Cell1 and Cell2 according to Tables 8.4.1.2.3_C.2.5-1, 8.4.1.2.3_C.2.5-2, C.3.3-1 of Annex C.3.3 as appropriate, and SS transmits PDSCH via PDCCH DCI format 2 for C_RNTI to transmit the DL RMC. The details of PDCCH and PDSCH are specified in Table A.3.5.1-1 and Table A.3.5.1-2 respectively. The SS sends downlink MAC padding bits on the DL RMC. Transmission scheme for the PDSCH shall be transmit diversity. Propagation conditions are set according to Annex B clause B.2.

2.
Measure the Pm-dsg for a duration sufficient to achieve statistical significance according to Annex G clause G.4. Count the number of NACKs, ACKs and statDTXs on the UL PUCCH during each subtest interval. Pm-dsg is the ratio (statDTX)/(NACK+ACK+statDTX).


If Pm-dsg is less than the value specified in table 8.4.1.2.3_C.2.5-1, pass the UE. Otherwise fail the UE.

<< Unchanged sections omitted >>
8.4.2.2.3_C.1.4.2
Test procedure

1.
Set the parameters for Cell1 and Cell2 according to Tables 8.4.2.2.3_C.1.3-2, 8.4.2.2.3_C.1.5-1, C.3.3-1 of Annex C.3.3 as appropriate, and SS transmits PDSCH via PDCCH DCI format 2 for C_RNTI to transmit the DL RMC. The details of PDCCH and PDSCH are specified in Table A.3.5.2-1 and Table A.3.5.2-2 respectively. The SS sends downlink MAC padding bits on the DL RMC. Transmission scheme for the PDSCH shall be transmit diversity. Propagation conditions are set according to Annex B clause B.2.

2.
Measure the Pm-dsg for a duration sufficient to achieve statistical significance according to Annex G clause G.4. Count the number of NACKs, ACKs and statDTXs on the UL PUCCH during each subtest interval. Pm-dsg is the ratio (statDTX)/(NACK+ACK+statDTX).


If Pm-dsg is less than the value specified in table 8.4.2.2.3_C.1.5-1, pass the UE. Otherwise fail the UE.

<< Unchanged sections omitted >>
8.4.2.2.3_C.2.4.2
Test procedure

1.
Set the parameters for Cell1 and Cell2 according to Tables 8.4.2.2.3_C.2.3-2, 8.4.2.2.3_C.2.5-1, C.3.3-1 of Annex C.3.3 as appropriate, and SS transmits PDSCH via PDCCH DCI format 2 for C_RNTI to transmit the DL RMC. The details of PDCCH and PDSCH are specified in Table A.3.5.2-1 and Table A.3.5.2-2 respectively. The SS sends downlink MAC padding bits on the DL RMC. Transmission scheme for the PDSCH shall be transmit diversity. Propagation conditions are set according to Annex B clause B.2.

2.
Measure the Pm-dsg for a duration sufficient to achieve statistical significance according to Annex G clause G.4. Count the number of NACKs, ACKs and statDTXs on the UL PUCCH during each subtest interval. Pm-dsg is the ratio (statDTX)/(NACK+ACK+statDTX).


If Pm-dsg is less than the value specified in table 8.4.2.2.3_C.2.5-1, pass the UE. Otherwise fail the UE.

<< Unchanged sections omitted >>
8.5.1.2.3_C.1.4.2
Test procedure

1.
Set the parameters for Cell1 and Cell2 according to Tables  8.5.1.2.3_C.1.5-1, 8.5.1.2.3_C.1.5-2, C.3.3-1 of Annex C.3.3 as appropriate. Propagation conditions are set according to Annex B clause B.2.

2.
SS shall schedule PUSCH transmissions according to Annex A.2.2.1.1 Table A.2.2.1.1-1 via PDCCH DCI format 0 with the new data indicator set to true. Since the UE has no payload, the UE shall send uplink MAC padding bits in PUSCH. SS upon receiving the PUSCH transmission will transmit the associated ACK. PHICH is set according to Annex 3.6 Table A.3.6-1. SS will only transmit PDCCH to schedule PUSCH transmission in the appropriateTTI-s. Table 8.5.1.2.3_C.1.4.2-1 indicates the transmissions for two cycles.

<< Unchanged sections omitted >>
8.5.2.2.3_C.1.4.2
Test procedure
1.
Set the parameters for Cell1 and Cell2 according to Tables 8.5.2.2.3_C.1.3-1, 8.5.2.2.3_C.1.5-1, C.3.3-1 of Annex C.3.3 as appropriate. Propagation conditions are set according to Annex B clause B.2.
2.
SS shall schedule PUSCH transmissions according to Annex A.2.3.1.1 Table A.2.3.1.1-1 via PDCCH DCI format 0 with the new data indicator set to true. Since the UE has no payload, the UE shall send uplink MAC padding bits in PUSCH. SS upon receiving the PUSCH transmission shall transmit the associated ACK. PHICH is set according to Annex 3.6 Table A.3.6-1. SS will only transmit PDCCH to schedule PUSCH transmission in the appropriateTTI-s. Table 8.5.2.2.3_C.1.4.2-1 indicates the transmissions for two cycles.
3.
SS will only monitor for uplink retransmissions due to ACK missed-detection. Such re-transmission (if it occurs) will potentially happen in TTI 24 (44 and so on). DTX from the UE side on this TTI is counted as successful ACK reception, while any transmission on this TTI is counted as NACK.
<< Unchanged sections omitted >>
G.4.6
Minimum Test time

Table G.4.6-1: Minimum Test time for Demodulation of PCFICH/PDCCH

	Test

No
	Demod. Scenario
	Demodulation scenario

(info only)
	MNAS

(Simulation)
	MNS

(Calculation)
	MNSF (Min No Sub Frames, mandatory)

	
	
	
	
	FDD
	TDD
	FDD
	TDD

	1
	[8.1]
	R.15

(10 MHz, 8CCE, full, QPSK 1/3)

(1x2 Low)

ETU70
	200 000
	222 222
	400 000
	224 000
	401 000

	1
	[8.2]
	R.16

(1.4MHz, 2CCE, full, QPSK 1/3)

(2x2 Low)

EPA5
	200 000
	222 222
	400 000
	224 000
	401 000

	1

Rel-9 …
	[   ]
	R.16_1

(10MHz, 4CCE, full, QPSK 1/3)

(2x2 Low)

EVA70
	200 000
	222 222
	400 000
	224 000
	401 000

	1
	[8.3]
	R.17

(10MHz, 4CCE, full, QPSK 1/3)

(4x2 Medium)

EVA5
	200 000
	222 222
	400 000
	224 000
	401 000

	1

Rel-9 …
	[    ]
	R.17_1

(5MHz, 2CCE, full, QPSK 1/3)

(4x2 Medium)

EPA5
	200 000
	222 222
	400 000
	224 000
	401 000

	Note:
Simulation method to derive MNAS is based on finite test time and its effect on test system uncertainty specified in clause F.1.4.


Table G.4.6-1a: Minimum Test time for Demodulation of PCFICH/PDCCH for eICIC
	Test

No
	Demod. Scenario
	Demodulation scenario

(info only)
	MNAS

(Simulation)
	MNS

(Calculation)
	MNSF (Min No Sub Frames, mandatory)

	
	
	
	
	FDD
	TDD
	FDD
	TDD

	1
	[    ]
	R.15-1
(10 MHz, 8CCE, full, QPSK 1/3)

(2x2 Low)

EVA5
	200 000
(MNAS is not simulated, but estimated based on similar scenario in Table G.4.6-1 Test1)
	222 222
	400 000
	224 000
	401 000

	Note:
Simulation method to derive MNAS is based on finite test time and its effect on test system uncertainty specified in clause F.1.4.


Table G.4.6-2: Minimum Test time for Demodulation of PHICH

	Test

No
	Demod. scenario
	Demodulation scenario

(info only)
	MNAS

(Simulation)
	MNS

(Calculation)
	MNSF (Min No Sub Frames, mandatory)

	
	
	
	
	FDD
	TDD
	FDD
	TDD

	1
	[9.1]
	R.18

(10 MHz, full, QPSK 1/3)

(1x2 Low)

ETU70
	200 000
	200 000
	500 000
	200 000
	500 000

	2
	[9.4]
	R.24

(10MHz, full, 16QAM ½)

(1x2 Low)

ETU70
	200 000
	200 000
	500 000
	200 000
	500 000

	1
	[9.2]
	R.19

(10MHz, full, 64QAM 3/4)

(2x2 Low)

EPA5
	200 000
	200 000
	500 000
	200 000
	500 000

	1

Rel-9…
	[     ]
	R.19_1

(10MHz, full, 64QAM 3/4)

(2x2 Low)

EVA70
	200 000
	200 000
	500 000
	200 000
	500 000

	1A
	
	R.19-1

(5MHz, full, 64QAM 3/4)

(2x2 Low)

EVA70
	200 000
	200 000
	500 000
	200 000
	500 000

	1
	[9.3]
	R.20

(5MHz, 1PRB, 16QAM ½)

(4x2 Medium)

EVA5
	200 000
	200 000
	500 000
	200 000
	500 000

	1 Rel-9…
	[     ]
	R.20_1

(5MHz, 1PRB, 16QAM ½)

(4x2 Medium)

EPA5
	200 000

R.20 has 5MHz BW

Scenario 9.3. has EVA5
	200 000
	500 000
	200 000
	500 000

	Note:
Simulation method to derive MNAS is based on finite test time and its effect on test system uncertainty specified in clause F.1.4.


Table G.4.6-2a: Minimum Test time for Demodulation of PHICH for eICIC
	Test

No
	Demod. scenario
	Demodulation scenario

(info only)
	MNAS

(Simulation)
	MNS

(Calculation)
	MNSF (Min No Sub Frames, mandatory)

	
	
	
	
	FDD
	TDD
	FDD
	TDD

	1
	[     ]
	R.19_1

(10MHz, full, 64QAM 3/4)

(2x2 Low)

EPA5
	200 000
(MNAS is not simulated, but estimated based on similar scenario in Table G.4.6-2 Test1)
	200 000
	500 000
	200 000
	500 000

	Note:
Simulation method to derive MNAS is based on finite test time and its effect on test system uncertainty specified in clause F.1.4.


<< End of changes >>
